BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

In the Matter of the Joint Application of GE Business Productivity Solutions, Inc., and Business Productivity) Solutions, Inc., for Expedited Approval of (i) the Transfer of Assets, Including the Customer Base, of GE Business Productivity Solutions, Inc.; (ii) the Approval of Business Productivity Solutions, Inc., to Provide Resold Long Distance Service in the State of Missouri; and (iii) the Voluntary Discontinuance of Service in Missouri by GE Business Productivity Solutions, Inc.

Case No. XM-2005-0106

ORDER CANCELING CERTIFICATE AND CANCELING TARIFF

This order cancels the certificate of service authority to provide intrastate interexchange telecommunications services granted to GE Business Productivity Solutions.

Inc., along with its accompanying tariff.

The Commission granted GEBPS a certificate of service authority to provide

intrastate interexchange telecommunications services in Case No. TM-2001-578.¹ The

Commission also approved GEBPS's tariff, P.S.C. MO No. 2, in that same case.

On December 14, 2004, the Commission issued an order approving the transfer of assets from GEBPS to Business Productivity Solutions, Inc. As part of that order the Commission stated that when the transactions were completed, GEBPS's certificate and accompanying tariff would be canceled as requested by GEBPS.

¹ GEBPS was formerly known as GE Capital Telemanagement Services Corporation.

GEBPS filed a Status Report on April 14, 2005, stating that the transactions had been completed and that this case was ready to be closed. In response, the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission filed a motion to cancel GEBPS's certificate of service authority and the accompanying tariff.

The Commission finds that since the company is no longer operating in the state, it would be in the public interest to cancel the certificate and tariff of the company. Therefore, the certificate of service authority granted to GEBPS in Case No. TM-2001-578, along with its accompanying tariff, will be canceled.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That the certificate of service authority granted in Case No. TM-2001-578 to GE Business Productivity Solutions, Inc. (formerly known as GE Telemanagement Services Corporation), along with its accompanying tariff, P.S.C. MO No. 2, is canceled.

2. That this order will become effective on May 1, 2005.

3. That this case may be closed on May 2, 2005.

BY THE COMMISSION

Dale Hardy Roberts Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

(SEAL)

Nancy Dippell, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 21st day of April, 2005.